



**NEVADA COMMISSION FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF THE V&T RAILWAY
("V&T Railway Commission")
Agenda Report**

Date Submitted: 10/20/22

Meeting Date Requested: 10/26/22

Time Requested: 10 Minutes

To: NEVADA COMMISSION for the RECONSTRUCTION of the V&T RAILWAY Commissioners

From: David Peterson

Subject Title: Discussion and possible action regarding amendment to contract with Atypical Consulting and Events.

Staff Summary: Review of current contract with Atypical Consulting and Events to determine if scope of work amendment is needed to include additional services rendered for THE POLAR EXPRESS Train Ride.

Type of Action Requested:

Resolution

Ordinance

Formal Action/Motion

Other (Specify) Presentation Only

Recommended Board Action:

I move to approve First Amendment to Independent Administrative and Operations Coordinator Agreement, for a not to exceed value increased of \$437,000, with an amended Total Contract Not to Exceed value of \$990,000

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: n/a

Fiscal Impact: The Polar Express

Explanation of Impact:

Funding Source:

Supporting Material/Attachments:

Prepared By: Allyson Bolton, Atypical Consulting and Events

AMENDMENT #1 TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR

Nevada Commission for the Reconstruction of the V&T Railway (the "Commission") and Atypical Consulting & Events, a Nevada Corporation (the "Contractor") hereby consent to amend the CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR dated May 18, 2021 ("Contract") as follows:

WHEREAS, the Contract is in effect until December 31, 2025, and provides that the services specified in Section 4 Attachment AA: Scope of Work and Payment Schedule will be provided by the Contractor at a Total Contract Not to Exceed value of \$553,000.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the aforesaid premises, mutual promises, covenants and undertakings hereinafter set forth,

The Commission and the Contractor agree that the Contractor shall provide additional services for The Polar Express (PEX) train rides for calendar years 2022 through 2025, at the following yearly cost: Production (\$30,000), Sound (\$3,000), Staffing (\$22,000), Casting (\$45,000), North Pole Manager and Elves (\$7,150) and Santa Transportation (\$2,100), for a total amount not to exceed \$437,000.

The Commission and the Contractor agree that the Total Contract Not to Exceed value shall therefore be increased by \$437,000, for an amended Total Contract Not to Exceed value of \$990,000.

It is also agreed that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Contract remain unaffected and shall continue in full force and effect for the duration of the term.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT AND EXECUTION:

This Amendment may be executed in counterparts. In witness whereof, the Parties have entered into this Amendment as of the date of the last required signature below.

"Commission"
**Nevada Commission for the Reconstruction
of the V&T Railway**

"Contractor"
Atypical Consulting & Events

By: _____
David Peterson, Chair

By: _____
Allyson Bolton, Owner

Dated: _____

Dated: _____